Balance at 31 March 2024 175 75 250 175 75 250

The Property Reserve has been set aside to provide for the ongoing maintenance of the freehold premises.
The Development Reserve is to fund significant future projects, including the development of the Charity’s products
and information systems. The funds are represented by current assets.

Charity
2024
£000

Charity
2023
£000

Charity
2022
£000

Charity
2021

£000

Charity
2020
£000

Fair value of scheme assets 23,372 24,290 33,277 34,959 33,853

Value of funded obligations (32,746) (33,560) (43,601) (48,041) (45,418)

Net deficit (9,374) (9,270) (10,324) (13,082) (11,565)

Experience adjustments on scheme assets (1,499) (9,217) (1,989) 1,019 (761)

Experience adjustments on scheme liabilities 782 9,657 4,174 (3,077) 1,016

Actuarial (losses)/gains (717) 440 2,185 (2,058) 255

33 PENSION BENEFITS (CONTINUED)

49CMI Annual Report & Accounts 2024

Balance Sheet

NOTES TO THE ACCOUNTS (CONTINUED)

50

Financials

NOTES TO THE ACCOUNTS (CONTINUED)

As previously
reported

2023
 £000

Movement
2023

 £000

As restated
2023

 £000

36 PRIOR YEAR ADJUSTMENT
Cash Flow Statement: restatement of
financial investment cash flows

NET CASH INFLOW FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES

Net income 979 - 979

Depreciation charges 240 - 240

Investment income received into investment
portfolio

(257) - (257)

Investment management fees - 57 57

Adjustment for pension scheme funding (614) - (614)

Gains on financial investments 467 131 598

(Increase) in debtors (5,422) - (5,422)

  Increase in creditors 3,988 - 3,988

  Increase in value of subscriptions received relating to a future period 46 - 46

										   (573)		   188		  (385)

Balance Sheet

NET CASH INFLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES

Investment income 257 (257) -

Purchase of financial investments (2,102) 2,102 -

Disposals of financial investments 2,033 (2,033) -

Purchase of tangible fixed assets (125) 57 (125)

63 (188) (125)

NET MOVEMENT IN CASH (510) - (510)

The amendments to the cash flow statements reflect adjustments for non-cash movements within fixed asset investments.
Cash held by investment managers is treated as part of investments (rather than cash) and therefore movements of
cash within the investment portfolio have been removed from the cash flow statement. In particular, this has impacted
investment purchases and disposals, reinvested investment income and investment management fees deducted directly
from investment cash.

51CMI Annual Report & Accounts 2024

 *�81% of Chartered Managers say becoming Chartered